In accordance with *
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Section 106(3) of the

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution

lJA ‘L’
2%
J‘_Ifs

Companies House

Insalvency Act 1986. |n CVL
<
[m]
o
=
= * NBGWAE3C*
“ 26/10/2019 #228
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

ofs[2[afs[ass

Company number

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full \ The East India Company Fine Foods Limited

bold black capitals.

]

Liquidator's name
Full forenamefs) Nimish

Surname Patel

u Liquidator's address
Building nameinumber| 58

Street I Hugh Street

Post town { London

County/Regicn I

Postcode I?WITITFITFI-R—
Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forenamed(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

ancther liguidator.

E Liquidator's address

Building namefnumber

® Other liguidator
Use this sectien to tell us about

Street

another liguidator.

Post town

County/Region

|

;

|

f
LT

Postcode

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



L1Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

7 |

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature \

JN/’\

Signature date

28 [0 T2[of1]s

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information en this form will appear on the
public record.

Nimish Patel

[Cﬂﬂtalt name

E Where to send

Company name

Re10 Restructuring and Advisory

Limited
Address
58 Hugh Street

Post town

London
CountyfRegion

== Tswli vl [+[c[x

I Couatry

[DX

Telephane

0207 355 6161

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




The East India Company Fine Foods Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator:

Nimish Patel

Rel0 Restructuring and Advisory Limited
58 Hugh Street

London

SWIV 4ER

10




Re’

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

ABOUT THIS REPORT

This Final Account has been prepared by Nimish Patel of Rel0 Restructuring and Advisory Limited,
solely to comply with his statutory duty to report to members and creditors under Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, and to provide an account of his acts and dealings and of the conduct of the
Liquidation, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for
any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for the creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Liquidator does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of
this report to any such person.

Nimish Patel is authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Praclitioners
Association.

The appointment of Liquidator is personal to him and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Rel0 Restructuring and Advisory Limited does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability to aiy person in respect of this report or the conduct of the Liquidation.

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendiceé; are stated net of
VAT.

[+



Re”

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE NO,

L. Introduction 4

2. Receipts and Payments 4

3. Asset Realisations 4

4, Return to Creditors 5

5. Prescribed Part 7

6. Liquidator’s [nvestigations 7

7. Liquidator’s Remuneration 8

8. Further Information 9

APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Liquidator’s Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 11 January 2019 to
28 August 2019

3. Liguidator’s Time Costs Analysis for the period from 11 January 2019 to 28 Angust 2019

4. Additional Information

5. Extracts from the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 regarding Creditors’ and
Members’ Request for Further Information

6. Extracts from the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 regarding creditors” claim

that remuneration is excessive




Re”

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of the Liquidator on 11 January 2019 we are pleased to advise you that we
are now in a posttion to pay a final dividend to creditors with agreed claims and conclude this
liquidation. We set have out in this report which is the final account of the Liquidation (the “Final
Account™) an explanation of the steps taken by the Liguidator to realise the assets of the Company and
conduct investigations and the outcome for creditors. The Final Account should be read in
conjunction with previous correspondence to creditors.

In recognition of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to
ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of the
strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated. During the period under review, the following key
documents have been issued:

—  The report presented to the Section 100 meeting of creditors; and
—  This Final Account.

The statutory information relating to the Company is attached at Appendix 1 of the report.
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

We attach at Appendix 2 the Liquidator’s final receipts and payments account for the period
11 January 2019 to 28 August 2019. The individual items of receipts and payments are self-explanatory
and we have restricted our comments to items where further explanation is necessary. These items are
set out in greater detail in section 3 below.

Further information in relation to remuneration and disbursements can be found at Section 7 of this
report.

ASSET REALISATIONS

We have set out below an outline of the asset realisation strategy that was pursued in the liquidation
and the steps we took to ensure that the return to creditors was maximised and that dividends were
paid as expeditiously as possible. Further detail about the work we undertook may be found at
Appendix 4. The Liquidator formulated and worked through a realisation strategy that sought to
maximise realisations net of costs.

Asset Summary

Estimated to realise per Realisations
Asset Statement of Affairs achieved
Cash at Bank £24,494 £46,488
Book Debts £78,327 £416,898
Sale of Stock £43,500
Office Equipment and Machinery £15,500 £100,000
Fumniture and Fixtures £13,500
Amount Due from Associated companies £2,500 Nil
Settlement of Preference claim Nil 144,000
VAT Refund for Pre-Liquidation period £4,089 17,621
Total £181,910 £721,007




Re’

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Cash at Bank

The directors estimated in their statement of affairs that the cash balance in the Company’s account at
the commencement of the liquidation was £24,949. The actual amount transferred into the liquidation
account was £46,488. The difference between these figures is due to the proceeds of pre-liquidation
sales and credit card receipts being paid into the Company’s bank account in the post liquidation
period.

Book debts

In the Directors® Statement of Affairs, it was estimated that book debts amounting to £396,238 would
realise £78,327. On reconciliation of the accounts we found that the actual book debts amounted to
£416,898. We collected £115,930 of this amount and the balance of £300,968 was distributed in
specie to an associated company, The East India Company Food & Beverages Limited “(EICFB”).
This ensured the creditors received full value for the outstanding book debts.

The statement of affairs shows that the balance due from associated companies was £718,198 which
the directors estimated would realise £2,500. We were not able to realise anything from these
companies as they have either ceased trading or have no assets and/or are on the verge of being
liquidated.

Sale of Stock

In the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, stock with a book value of £707,452 was estimated to realise
£43,500. This was because a substantial quantity of the stock was branded with the “East India
Company” logo under license. This meant that any third party purchaser would not have been able to
sell the stock to consumers. We instructed G J Wisdom & Co to value the stock and negotiate its sale.
The stock and fixtures and fittings were sold to an associated company EICFB for £100,000. The
consideration for the sale of the stock was receivable in 10 monthly instalments. Whilst EICFB made
cash payments up to April 2019 and outstanding balance of £84,000 was distributed in specie as part
of the first dividend paid to creditors.

Settlement for preference of £140,000

In the course of our investigations we found that the Company had made payments of £140,000 to
EICFB in the three weeks prior to the commencement of the liquidation. These payments could
potentially have been set aside under the provisions of section 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986. A
settlement was agreed that provided for this balance to be repaid into the liquidation and the EICFB’s
claim increased by this amount, This amount was distributed in specie to EICFB as part of the second
distribution to creditors.

VAT Refund

According to Directors’ Statement of Affairs, the estimated realisable value for VAT was £4,089.
However, we have recovered £21,479 in the Liquidation.

RETURN TO CREDITORS
Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the

Liquidator has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix 4. The following
section explains the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

5



Re”

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Secured creditors

In this instance, there are no secured creditors in the Liquidation.

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims comprise employee claims for arrears of wages up to £800 outstanding, holiday
pay and arrears of contributions to occupational pension schemes. The total preferential claims

according to Directors’ Statement of Affairs amounting to £40,367.00 in respect of 42 employees for
their arrear of wages and holiday pay.

Returns to preferential creditors

The preferential claims amounting to £11,446 were admitted for dividend purposes, and a dividend of
160 pence in £ was paid.

Unsecured creditors
Set out below is a summary of creditor claims in the Liquidation.

The Statement of Affairs included 123 unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£8,575,679.04. We have received claims from 71 creditors at a total of £8,916,864.88.

Type of Creditor No. of Statement of | No of claims Claims Received
Creditors Affairs Received &)
(£)
Unsecured 123 8,575,679.04 71 8,916,864.88
Total 123 8,575,679.04 71 8,916,864.88
Dividend

The total dividends paid to unsecured creditors with agreed claims amount to £7.3 pence in the pound.
The first dividend paid on 24 May 2019 was for £1.19 pence in the pound and the second and final
dividend paid on 28 August 2019 was for 6.11 pence in the pound. Details of these dividends are set

out below.

Type of Creditor Admitted claims (£) | First Dividend | Final Dividend Total
of 1.19 pence/€ 6.11 pence/£
(£) ®)
Non-Preferential 8,701,929.98 103,489.97 531,679.22 635,169.19

In addition to the above, preferential claims amounting to £11,446 have been paid in full.




Re®

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

PRESCRIBED PART

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company's net
property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

The prescribed part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:

—  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
—  20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

There is no registered floating charge registered after 15 September 2003 and therefore the prescribed
part does not apply.

LIQUIDATOR’S INVESTIGATIONS

Under the insolvency legislation, the Liquidator has a duty to consider the conduct of those persons
who have been directors of the Company, shadow directors or de facto directors at any time within
three years preceding the Liquidation and consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken.

We undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking into account
public interest and the potential recoveries and costs involved. This investigation would typically
include identifying any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or
who have past dealings with the Company.

This investigation includes, but is not limited to, the following work:

1. A review of the statutory books including the minute book, if available, and comparing it to the
company search ensuring all directors are included in the investigation.

2. Examination of the financial records (Jast accounts and movements since) to ensure movements on
assets and any unusual payments are accounted for.

3.  Consideration of the trading position in light of any material deficiency since the last financial
statement.

4. A review of transactions with associated companies or connected persons, ensuring that all
transactions are at arm’s length.

5. Making enquiries of the Company’s accountants.
6. A review of any information received from creditors in relation to the Company’s affairs.

7. Examining Company bank statements and requesting copy bank statements from the Company’s
bankers, as necessary.

8. Checking the movements on directors’ loan accounts or other accounts where they have given a
guarantee.

9. Seeking information and explanations from the Company’s directors by means of questionnaires.

10. Collecting and examining the Company’s books and records.

3



Re’

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

The directors provided the books and records and a completed questionnaire as well as a Statement of
Affairs.

Outcome of the Investigation
Reasons for Failure

During our appointiment, the directors had attributed the failure of the Company to the below factors in
the chairman’s report:

e Thecost of doing retail business in the UK growing at a rate faster than the revenue growth;

» [ssues related to Brexit, currency fluctuations; and

¢ Theincrease in fixed costs relating to property rents and business rates have negatively impacted the
business.

Further Actions

As part of our investigations we identified transactions amounting to £140,000 which could have been
set aside under the provisions of section 239 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As outlined in section 4 above
a settlement was reached that provided for these funds to be repaid into the liquidation account.
Statutory reporting

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we would confirm that we have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Company’s directors (past and present) to the Department for
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. As this is a confidential report, we are not able to disclose its
contents.

LIQUIDATOR’'S REMUNERATION
Pre-appointment remuneration

The members and creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £10,000 plus VAT plus
disbursements for assistance with the Statement of Affairs and producing and circulating the notices for
the relevant meetings prior to my appointment at a meeting held on 11 January 2019,

The fee for assisting with the Statement of Affairs and meetings was paid from first realisations on
appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and payment account.

Time costs incurred

The Liquidator’s remuneration was fixed at £30,000 although provisions were made at the request of
creditors for the liquidator to make further applications for his fees should it be necessary to do so.
The time costs for the period 11 January 2019 to 28 August 2019 total £139,764.50, representing
680.30 hours at an average hourly rate of £205.45. An analysis of our firm’s time costs during this
period by activity and grade can be found at Appendix 3.

The Liquidator’s Remuneration of £30,000 has been drawn in this reporting period and it is not
envisaged that any further application for fees will be made.

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Liquidation to date is as follows:




Re”

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Administration and Planning

—  Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
- Statutory notifications and advertising.

—  Preparing documentation required.

- Dealing with all routine correspondence.

—  Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details.

— Review and storage.

—  Case bordereau.

—  Case planning and administration.

- Preparing reports to members and creditors

Cashiering

-~ Maintaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account.
—  Ensuring statutory lodgments and tax lodgment obligations are met.

—  Bank reconciliations

Creditors

—  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.

— Maintaining creditor information.

—  Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors.
Distributing dividend to agreed creditors.

Investigations

~  Review and storage of books and records.

—  Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

—~  Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions office holders may take against
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

—  Preparing and issuing a funding request to creditors to fund further investigations

Realisation of Assets

—~  Corresponding with Company’s pre-appointment bank regarding closure of the account.
—  Realisation of Book debts

—  Dealing with the sale of various assets of the Company as mentioned in previous sections.
—  Pre-Liquidation VAT refund

Additional information

Additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors,
disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade ¢an be found at Appendix 4.

FURTHER INFORMATION

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of *A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the
firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at
https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/L iquidations%20Creditor?620Fee%20
Guide%20April%20201 7.pdf. A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate
and disbursement policy may be obtained on request.




Re®

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Creditors’ right to further information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liguidator’s
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time limit.

Extracts from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding Creditors’ and Members’
Request for Further Information can be found at Appendix 5.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and expenses

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred,
within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time limit.

Extracts from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding creditors’ claim that
remuneration is excessive can be found at Appendix 6.

EC Regulations

The Company’s centre of main interest was in 7-8 Conduit Street, London, W18 2XF and therefore it
is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined
in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

Should you have any queries regarding this report or any aspect of this, please do not hesitate to
contact my colleague Kalpa Karia at this office.

N

Nimish Patel
Liquidator




Re®

APPENDIX 1

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Former Trading Name:
Nature of Business:
Date of Incorporation:
Registered Number:
Trading Names:

Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Addresses:

Directors: (acted in last 3 yrs.)
Name

Manan Bhansali

Zhooben Dossabhoy Bhiwandiwala
Sanjiv Mahendra Mechta
Mohammed Althaf Mohamed
Saifuddin Taher Bhai Rupawala
Arvinder Singh Walia

Ananth Ram Viswanath Akshintalu

The East India Company Lifestyle Ltd.
Agents involved in the sale of 2 variety of goods
28 September 2004

05243353

The East India Company Fine Foods Limited
58 Hugh Street

London

SWI1V 4ER

7-8 Conduit Street

London

W18 2XF

7-8 Conduit Street

London

W18 2XF

Appointed Resigned

24 March 2014 8 December 2018
11 April 2017 -

1 October 2006 -

8 QOctober 2014 -

11 April 2017 -

16 December 2011 -

8 October 2014 11 April 2017




Re”

APPENDIX 1

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Sharecholders:

Name Type of share
Acropolis Ordinary

Lytton Grove Corporation Ordinary

Robin Weir Ordinary

The East India Company Group Limited Ordinary

Tikura Holdings Limited Ordinary

Mr Yusuf Ali Musaliam Veettil Abdul Kader

Ordinary

No. of shares
67,078
822,816
95,530
6,554,892
371,359

3,922,346




Re”

APPENDIX 3

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 11 JANUARY 2019 TO 28 AUGUST 2019

Receipts

Cash at Bank

Bock Debts

Bank Interest Gross

Sale of Assets

Misc Receipts and Refunds

Settlement for preference claim

VAT Refund for Pre-Liquidation period
VAT on Receipts

Total Receipts

Payments

Dividend to Preferential Creditors

First Dividend to Unsecured Creditors of 1.19 pence in the pound
Second & Final Dividend to Unseccured creditors 6.11 pence in the pound
Agent's Fees

Bank Charges

Computer cost

Corporation Tax

Legal Fees

Professional Fees

Retumn of rent deposit

Specific Bond

Statutory Advertising

Sundry Payments

Statement of Affairs fees

Liguidator's Remuneration

VAT on Payrents

Total Payments

Balance on hand

Amount Realised

£

46,488
416,398
16
100,000
1,510
140,000
17,621
23,858

Statement of
Affairs
£

24,494
78,327

72,500

2,500
4,089

746,391

181,910

£
11,446
103,490
531,679
10,000
1.999
1o

7918
4,569
10,110
780
325
14
10,000
30,000
23,858

746,391

Nil




THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

J1G

(&

APPENDIX 3

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 11 JANUARY 2019 TO 28 AUGUST 2019

LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COST ANALYSIS

Senbor

Senior N
Emplagee Grade Pattier Maneger Mamger  Superveor | Sopervisor Aszistant :

Charge Rate per howr - T a0 260 175 10 100 R
: “Fotal Averuge
Hows Hows Howr _ Hours Hoors Hoars Howry Rate ph
Adminstraiive Set Up 900 000 o0 a0 02X (00 &0 £50.00
Eihwcal & AML chechs 0.00 000 00 0.10 0,26 800 0.50 199.00
Case Panmng o830 0 10 0.00 0.70 Q10 060 2. 325.19
Apponiment Notificahon 1.10 6.00 0.60 1.80 240 120 4 804 3838
Notificaan LetiereDocs 0.00 000 110 1.50 090 950 1210 123.84
Maintenance OF Recards 0,10 000 8.20 430 260 4370 64 40) 12384
Docteit Mamgement 4350 ()] 0,00 o 00 ¢oo0 040 0 50] 405.56
Task Dhary Lines Manajstment 000 0.00 000 PEH 3ae 100 68 | 12941
Statmory Reporting and Complance 3250 1230 090 380 340 71990 12990 ° ‘&- 26094
Barking .50 110 009 1400 6.10 560 2760 73,80
Adminisuation and Panning 35.80 3.0 10.10 27.10 18,10 146.90 351.80] - ¢ 2044
Debt Colecton 490 L1 40 13.10 1.3¢ 17,20 280 507 25285
Sale of Asses [ ] 110 100 900 1 60 170 6.1 . 4213
ienmfyng, seruring, muring assets 0t 030 0.00 0.00 oo %0 g 190 00
Rezlisadon of Asszts 578 12.80 14.10 [ ] 18.90 5,40 S8.20] 23893
SEP 2 Raview 310 000 1.00 50 2.50 (.40 9;20} 179 15
CDDA Repaorts o1 030 17 30 10,60 040 16.60] 7497
Aniccendent ramactons a3 040 0.00 170 {20 10.20 (L B 13192
Liigation 040 q00 02 0.00 0.50 000 0700 7 181.43
I s 0.50 .50 2.90 10.60 14.80 10.60 40.30) 16134
Communcaon with creditors 12a0 580 4.0 3.00 66.90 8100 2230 191 05
Agreeing clanns 030 430 .60 LEh] 12.90 1 3670 151,80
Drdend Distribatan 830 160 500 170 13,80 2220 70.10) 234 23
Creditors 2050 21.70 56.70 7,10 24.60 114,40 330.00] 199 19
TOTAL 6_3& 49.20 ¥).80 48.10 15030 70 QE.SU 205,45




10

€

APPENDIX 4

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Liquidation fees

Fees Estimate

The original fees estimate was £32,749.25 for 150.13 hours at an average hourly rate of £218.00.
As can be seen from Appendix 3 we have to date spent £139,764.50 for 680.30 hours at an hourly rate

of £205.45,

ANALYSIS OF ESTEMATED TIME COST TO CLOSLRE

Senor  Aasstass Sealar Ol
Partsgr \lamager  Yisosger  Sapersiser  Sumrvior  Axsiates I Re’“
Charge Rate per o &40 3m 208 175 [£]] 108
Houwrs  Hows Wowey Howurs Tlours Ueurs Tatd Toral  Average]
Howrs Cost| Rt pily
[£])
Phenning and Adsiiiniration 210 420 10 T 730 1620 Y 7,13000 it}
| Ocununé inafilekatee Books  Filing of docommea s o 130 LE 05 [LR 3 01 L4 B30 2
Jand recordy - Forape
Peroete revews of the spphcatna of viheal, as-moaey Gumdcrng and ana-brbery a3 3 3] b ] ar 130 %0 20 a3
‘wieguands
Maminiiice of Sloiary And case proghessaon ik B1s dunss (Y] 9% (4] ¢l [ .. §00 pELE 1 13
[rem 2nei post i nton kethery, b it 020 030 0% Vg 200 400 350 £330 154
Hooks and records storape Dhenfing wah recontl m fhrae Sendmg case (s 0 gompe a0 [ 00 Ul 0 Y LE O HX g
Crevarpronkons wih shoge comprry ad dirociont A0 ax % 0.6 060 (3] 250 5100 1#3
IStaray Advenisay Hank Preparng corespondence wpcang amd clovg mcomes aig [¥1] a0 o [ am 1 [[a] 18
acoou xhutrE g
Filing o Jocuments to meet sahdary mgunToends. (15 1] [ oo am @50 o (] mey uy
Adverieng o acconbnce with sahdory FERIRIIIS .00 L4 i 0.i0 030 on 2] 129 % 16
Rusguesing ok satermnts. .00 [15-)] v &4m o &0 ax 440 1
PBank accom Teconcinuons oy &0 .00 oot .00 Qu] nx H@ 30
Marenance of i &stale cash book, cashicrng penerail nc ades i Bondng G o om 2. a0 ong L] 400 b
iankavg reaetances 47l SR ey TACS paymenty om alo [k 200 awm a0 230 nm® B
Vanung ¢ £l Dacussoos meganing storepes 1 be gursid o ox 0930 (% 0.5 R 218 3L 154
Rurview Thocklsit
b trigs. with o setsbers nd mueperdentt s o conswder pracdcal, 4 2l o 3] o0 420 0.9 32 3
tochmrd aod kegal dopeces of the case
Job i, Szsterascy of sEtuony o Cad Dogreaact Wk Kis dares ax n 1% o8 Qo oo 120 356,00 ey
Updatug cheekisis
Perndis (B peviews and npdstig che kit 910 (2] a5 LE LR 0% 160 e 2
Parmr-Masspts revien , approval and sgog ax LR ) % Qo) i) | im 2R isa
[Credior Asena! ey ) funtber e apaeeosl and Fal Ry (k1] [ ] [EEY E piti] 1o 1m L3400 1]
[Re alisaron of Aznets 458 LB 3 15 43 00 1958 KPR £.374.2% pLE
Siock Furaunt and Firwes and Lammg with panis & s gree deprad srotegy o3 490 ) 2 362 & 1463 176823 1
jother Asscts
Divalng waly mlontial puhawTs a.40 am L Lk (0] 20 390 181 2 173
Nagotivmg ks L sang with sohciors 10 3gnee ok 910 aie ala o a% (31 ix pioE o Hl|
Lurmmg with apenty and polerin] pen laacrd b 100 (] L Qs 13 ) 20000 i
Colening sks soosakratve 100 @5 00d aon oo am | 50 2@ 4y
FrecholdLeaschold Property  Limang wak sow urod vradhors and andinds. am 050 a0 o ai% o0k Y] 0.0 ]
Debsors Coleutatg fupporimg docuentatam a4 Lm ian 100 CEY (%3] L3¢ 5 o L
Comespondence with b Boviewng and asicsiag debtont* indgers 1% 1m 00 (1) 3 10 &5 165 ) b




. 10

(&

APPENDIX 4

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

v cstigations 23 3s AW T TN 1) €30 8. CATLI 223
[P 2 Revew Collectkn, anl rukng an semary, of comgany hevks and R<onts o.00 [E] PE) ) CED B [ aror [T
Tomespradkcnes B Aogaes! AKDAIRHDN 00 B Contpuny  Jod gl sning Ry LU oo L) L E ng 2o 170 nrR 154
enqamne of et putes
Revowmg quasnonnawes ubiaied by oreditors am| directors L8] 00 ox L) 0.5 030 paL) 4465301 EE
Revies g company $ bonks and rucords 24 05 730 ax asn 0w ® Ch ] ot
Prepanaion of deficicy stemen. neview of 3o i careesd homk and ke dmg wih L) Q.1 L9 L3 [ ) o rn 49 0 194
Jieckws megankng coTh amsactony
Loaciang wilh the CommiN/CTINorS Of ey credliors whod futher 40300 1 b 0.0 Lri i) (e} nx ax 0x Ex nrm 264
Wkcn
[ AREWeoTy CpOTUg, 0 OGRS PrCparmg sEEhAy Ty SUgLet (Cpolts am o K] ] ) 1w 47 645 00 131
| of dircctor )
Lasiog witk the Inschency Sornce ASsing the Wnsavency Senvee i ain a2 0 L3 1] 30 aw 0 o 23
and o repert f requred
Assiang o [RONCICY SUNVER WD 18 BWADBA LTS
Drceices 1o comdocd i L3 a0 050 a0 .55 LEi] kA ML 193
Review Drecior's comiuct an) oportig. Prepaastna aud s of LE ] 10 as (3] &0 2k im 520 0 o]
KepphaaTaary repert G reguared)
WteesTetation of Egal clynis and reporung. 050 %0 Qo * 0 a0 o8 2.0 5
Parte: Manaper Rovew 100 100 Qs a0 §: 3 10 00 (K] pat
Bank Saieme:n Amlyis Analyss of Bauk skieannis. o QA [CE:] (] 00 4.0 LL: 1 L=}
Comespradnce wah Direciors m eehion b ransactons. g3 (U] a0 10 [R:4] 2 4m TREM ey
Cow ditery 636 9.6 S04 140 Lo 30 [¥N ) Lhe. 12,66 100 !.q
e g ok rools o delt Huxeme and a0 s fedibor enauenes v kekpione [t 150 oM 11} pao] hY! 4] T 1480 0 1971
s you)
Revwor asd propade comespamdence b crediors and ther represcntilnes va 1) 100 (1)) bE 2 1 E il 1537 9 189
+ Pacomide, compd anif post
: Iopuxteg crediss dake on msrh i ow o0 a0 b 1% % X3 o 114
oA C with HIMRC AH a3 o3 LE 080 () EX ] 6100 (X
P st grotds of deh. Prep P L] ]l wf FOD 0 0.50 o8t [Ri 1] 10 9% 440 focilei) Lt
Rec.opmmg and (g, POD shen oot relved (6 a divadond:
Roqueest fthcr Awmaten frou Chumants regandany POD &x (3" 05 an 630 tm b5 823 50 194
Agreemens of crofbor chums 3 .00 10 am 200 1m 1250 17350 o)
Dwouend distribvton 30 crediers 1% 30 100 1® ror 1 s Jp00 329
"FQ TAL [ER. e Al 343 Jala 3330 k513 374038 214
Policy

Detailed below is Rei0 Restructuring and Advisory Limited’s policy in relation to:

—  Staff Allocation and the use of Subcontractors
—  Professional advisors

—  Disburserments

~  Time charging and charge-out rates

Staff Allocation and the use of Subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience
to meet the requirements of the case.




Re”

APPENDIX 4

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a (Senior) Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size
and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. The charge out
rate schedule below provides details of all grades of stafF.

Junior members of staff deal with the day-to-day administration on cases and a manager and
(director/partner) then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex and litigious, the
work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a (senior) manager or Partner.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case,

Professional advisors

On this assighment no professional advisors were appointed,

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursemnents do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed

expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Below are the expenses estimates in respect of Category 1 disbursements.

Name of Professional Services Provided Basis of Cost Cost paid
Remuneration incurred to date
(£) &)
Percentage of
G.J. Wisdom & Co. Agent/Valuer's fee  Realisations 10,000 10,000
Pinsent Masons LLP Legal Fee Fixed Fees 7918 7918
Accounting and
Bookkeeping
Fisher Pryce & Co Services Fixed Fees 2,819 2,819
Statutory
TMP UK Limited Advertising Fixed Fees 324 324
Route One Consultancy Professional Fees Fixed Fees 1,750 1,750
Based on assets
levels and
Marsh Insurance Limited Insurance Services  activity 780 780
Insolvency
Vision Blue Software Licence Fixed Fees 110 110

Total 23,701 23,701




Re*

APPENDIX 4

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Category 2

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can include costs
incurred by Rel0 Restructuring and Advisory Limited for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, internal room hire or document storage.

On this case no Category 2 disbursements have been incurred.
Time charging and charge-out rates

Support staff do charge their time to each case. Support staff includes, but not limited to, cashier,
secretarial and administration support.

A schedule of Re10 Restructuring and Advisory Limited’s charge-out rates are as follows:

Grades £ per hour £ per unit*
Partner 650 65.0
Senior Manager 320 320
Manager 260 26.0
Assistant Manager 200 200
Senior Supervisor 175 17.5
Supervisor 150 15.0
Office Executive 120 12.0
Office Assistant 100 10.0

*1 Hour equals 10 units / minimum 6 minutes charged
Complaints Procedure

Rel0 Restructuring and Advisory Limited strives to provide a first class service to all of its clients and
we are committed to a process of continuous improvement. As such, should you have any comments
or complaints regarding this matter, you should contact using the first place at the address on the front
of this report.

Should you consider that we have not dealt with your comments appropriately, you may request we
perform an internal independent review of your complaint. This review would be undertaken by a
person within Rel0 Restructuring and Advisory Limited not involved in the assignment.

If you do not receive a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint to my
regulatory body, via the complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service. The contact details
for the Gateway are by email Insolvency.complaints@insolvency.gov.uk, by phone 0845 602 9848
(call charges apply) or by post: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3™ Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds
LS11 9DA. Further information on the Gateway can be found at https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner.




Re”

APPENDIX 5

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

EXTRACTS FROM THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016
REGARDING CREDITORS’ AND MEMBERS®' REQUEST
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

18.9 Creditors’ and members® requests for further information in administration, winding up

(D

@

(3

()

(6}

(7N

and bankruptcy

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14-

{a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of
the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the
person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.

The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or
persons who requested the information by-

(a) providing all of the information requested,

(b) providing some of the information requested; or (4) The office-holder may respond by
providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the information
if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against
any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for
so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not
be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court
within 21 days of-

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).




Re’

APPENDIX 6

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

EXTRACTS FROM THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016
REGARDING CREDITORS’ CLLAIM THAT REMUNERATION IS EXCESSIVE

18.34 Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds
that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1)  This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made
by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) theremuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-hclder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c)  the expenses incwrred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

{a) asecured creditor,
(b)  anunsecured creditor with either

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that
creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or

(¢) ina members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i1) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3)  The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt
by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule
18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question (“the relevant report™).

18.36 Applications under rules 18,34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application

(1)  This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.
(2)  Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-hoider a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.

(4)  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders-




Re”

APPENDIX 6

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

EXTRACTS FROM THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016
REGARDING CREDITORS’ CLAIM THAT REMUNERATION IS EXCESSIVE

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;

(b)  an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

(¢}  an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an crder that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptey;

{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by -

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or

(i) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may
specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(5)  An order under paragraph (4}(b) or (c¢) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

18.37 Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application

(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

(2)  Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice
stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant
intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;

(b) anorder reducing any fixed rate or amount;

(¢} an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not
being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

{¢) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —




Re’

APPENDIX 6

THE EAST INDIA COMPANY FINE FOODS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

EXTRACTS FROM THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES 2016
REGARDING CREDITORS’ CLAIM THAT REMUNERATION IS EXCESSIVE

(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or

(if) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may
specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;

(f)  any other order that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (¢} may only be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.

(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.




